

CHAPTER 213

COUNTY OR DISTRICT FAIRS

H. F. 815.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter eighty-nine (89), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly (C. C. Sec. 1637), relative to purchasing real estate and levying taxes for county or district fair purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Tax for erection and repair.** That section one (1) of
2 chapter eighty-nine (89), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly
3 (C. C. Sec. 1637), be and the same is hereby amended by striking
4 therefrom all after the period (.) in line thirty-four (34) and insert-
5 ing in lieu thereof the following:
6 “The board of supervisors of any county which has acquired real
7 estate for county or district fair purposes and which has a county or
8 district fair association using said real estate may levy a direct tax
9 upon all of the property of the county not to exceed one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$)
10 mill; which money shall be expended only for the erection and repair
11 of buildings or other permanent improvements on the fair grounds or
12 for the payment of debts contracted in the erection of such buildings
13 or other permanent improvements.”

Approved April 11, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 214

LEVEES, DITCHES AND DRAINS

H. F. 864.

AN ACT to amend section nineteen hundred eighty-nine-a twelve (1989-a12), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by section one (1), chapter one hundred twenty-seven (127) and section two (2), chapter three hundred forty-four (344), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly (C. C. Sec. 4851), relating to the assessment of costs and damages in levee or drainage districts.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Payment of assessments—notice of partial and**
2 **full completion.** That the law as it appears in section nineteen hun-
3 dred eighty-nine-a twelve (1989-a12), supplemental supplement to
4 the code, 1915, as amended by section one (1), chapter one hundred
5 twenty-seven (127), and section two (2), chapter three hundred
6 forty-four (344), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly (C. C.
7 Sec. 4851), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the
8 word “ten” in line fifty-six (56) thereof and by substituting in lieu
9 thereof the word “twenty”; also by striking out of line fifty-nine (59)
10 the word “ten” and by substituting in lieu thereof the word “twenty”;
11 also by changing the comma (,) following the word “supervisors” in
12 line sixty (60) to a period (.) and by inserting after said period so
13 substituted, the following:
“Within two days after the engineer has filed a certificate that the